Capital is mainly monitored on the basis of  the net gearing ratio while giving due consideration to Life of  Mine plans and
business plans.

	 Capital structure is maintained and improved by ensuring an appropriate level of  borrowings, adjusting dividends and
reviewing returns from operations. ARM does not have a fixed policy on gearing but targets a net gearing threshold of  30%
for external funding.

	 Total capital is defined as total equity on the statement of  financial position plus debt.

j.	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity calculations are performed on the variances in prices, exchange rates and interest rate changes.

	 The assumptions are calculated individually while keeping all other variables constant.

	 The effect is calculated only on the financial instruments as at year end.

	 It is relevant to note that the accounts receivable balance in (e and g) above of  R393 million (F2015: R525 million) was
valued using the following parameters: (i) Rand/US Dollar exchange rate of  R14.68 (F2015: R12.16), (ii) a nickel price of
$9 420/tonne (F2015: $12 015/tonne).

	 The sensitivity was applied to profit or loss before taxation and non-controlling interest. There is no other impact on equity.

F2016
Rm

F2015
Rm

The increase in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate weakens by R1 12 29
The price of  nickel increases by 10% 40 56
The interest rate increases by 1% (27) (6)

The decrease in profit before tax if:
The Rand/US Dollar exchange rate strengthens by R1 (12) (29)
The price of  nickel decreases by 10% (40) (56)
The interest rate decreases by 1% 27 6

The interest rate change impact is calculated on the net financial instruments at reporting date and does not take into
account any repayments of  long- or short-term borrowings.

The prices of  all other commodities are contractually fixed and are thus not impacted by price fluctuations after the
reporting date.

In addition to the sensitivity given above, a R1 increase or decrease in the Rand/US Dollar exchange rate will increase or
decrease profit by R158 million (F2015: R133 million) as a result of  the revaluation of  the US Dollar denominated loan that
ARM has with Lubambe.

COMPANY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 201656